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AGENDA
SACRAMENTO CENTRAL GROUNDWATER AUTHORITY

BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE
(Teleconference-Video)

 
Tuesday July 28, 2020 1:30 PM

*******************************************************

SCGA SUBCOMMITTE BOARD MEMBERS: City of Folsom –Chair Todd 
Eising, City of Sacramento Brett Ewart, County of Sacramento/ 
Sacramento County Water Agency-Forrest Williams Jr, Agricultural 
Interests Tom Mahon (Alternate – Lindsey Liebig), Agricultural-Residential 
Carl Werder (Alternate – Suzanne Pecci), Conservation Landowners Ted 
Rauh (Alternate – Barbara Evoy), California-American Water Company Evan 
Jacobs (Alternate - S. Audie Foster), Sacramento Regional County 
Sanitation District Dave Ocenosak (Alternate - Jose Ramirez)

PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES 

In compliance with directives of the County, State, and Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC), this meeting is live stream and closed to 
public attendance.  Meeting procedures are subject to change pursuant to 
guidelines related to social distancing and minimizing person-to-person 
contact.

Live meeting comment 
Sign up to make a public comment during a live meeting. Registration opens 
when the agenda is posted 72-hours prior to the meeting date. Dial (916) 
875-2501 to provide contact information. On the day of the meeting, callers 
will be contacted by phone and transferred to the meeting to make a 
comment on a specific agenda item or off-agenda item. Callers may sign up 
until public comments are closed for a specific item, respectively.

Written comment 
 Send an email comment to BoardClerk@saccounty.net. 
 Mail a comment to 700 H Street, Suite 2450, Sacramento, CA 95814.  
 Written comments are distributed to members, filed in the record, and 

will not be read aloud.

VIEW MEETING

The meeting will be streamed live through Zoom. Members of the public may 
watch and/or listen to the meeting as follows:

Join Zoom Meeting:
Video/audio from computer:
https://zoom.us/j/97677985416?pwd=SzJPVVZ5WDZnV2lsYmFRL1FTMmFK
QT09 

mailto:BoardClerk@saccounty.net
https://zoom.us/j/97677985416?pwd=SzJPVVZ5WDZnV2lsYmFRL1FTMmFKQT09
https://zoom.us/j/97677985416?pwd=SzJPVVZ5WDZnV2lsYmFRL1FTMmFKQT09
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Video/Audio from a mobile device:
Meeting ID: 976 7798 5416
Passcode: 280548
One tap mobile
+16699009128,,97677985416#,,,,,,0#,,280548# US (San Jose)

Teleconference:
Dial by your location
 +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)

Meeting ID: 976 7798 5416
Passcode: 280548

MEETING MATERIAL

The on-line version of the agenda and associated material is available at 
https://scgah2o.saccounty.net (click “Meeting Notices”).  Some documents 
may not be posted on-line because of size or format (maps, site plans, 
renderings).  Contact the Clerk's Office at (916) 874-5411 to obtain copies 
of documents.

ACCOMMODATION

Requests for accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA) should be made with the Clerk of the Board by telephone at (916) 
874-5411 (voice) and CA Relay Services 711 (for the hearing impaired) or 
BoardClerk@saccounty.net prior to the meeting.

Agenda Items

1.      Call To Order And Roll Call

2.      Public Comment

3.      Sacramento Central Groundwater Authority (SCGA)Rate Study 
Discussion

  Discussion on the schedule and actions necessary to establish rates for 
Groundwater Sustainability Plan implementation.

Recommended action: Rate setting actions and schedule to the Board 
of Directors

4.      Budget Committee Member Comments

Upcoming meetings –
Sacramento Central Groundwater Authority Meeting on August 12, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.

https://scgah2o.saccounty.net/
mailto:BoardClerk@saccounty.net
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Budget Sub-Committee – Rate Study Discussion
July 28, 2020

SACRAMENTO CENTRAL 
GROUNDWATER 
AUTHORITY
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 Review of cost allocation alternatives and example rates
o Committee recommendation to full Board on preferred allocation approach

 Review of next steps

PURPOSE OF THE PRESENTATION

2



 Analysis and example rates include a minimum GSP implementation 
cost not exceeding ~$200,000
o recharge/banking projects require member agency or state grant funding 
 Reflects total minimum budget (i.e., Admin, Recurring, SGMA) of 

~$580,000 
 Developed three allocation approaches
o Basin prioritization
o Historical budget
o Combined

COST ALLOCATION OVERVIEW
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ALLOCATION APPROACH SUMMARY
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COST OF NON-COMPLIANCE AND STATE INTERVENTION

 State Board Non-
Compliance Costs
o $4.4M annually for 

probationary subbasin 
allocated solely to 
groundwater pumpers

 Participation is necessary 
to avoid penalties

 All parcels in subbasin
receive benefit in 
maintaining compliance
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER PUMPING AND PARCELS
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SUMMARY OF AG AND AG-RES CUSTOMERS
(CONT’D)
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SUMMARY OF AG 
AND AG-RES 
CUSTOMERS –
PARCELS
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SUMMARY OF AG 
AND AG-RES 
CUSTOMERS –
LAND USE TYPE
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AG CUSTOMER NET PUMPING ASSUMPTIONS
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AG CUSTOMER NET PUMPING ASSUMPTIONS 
(CONT’D)

Land Use

Agricultural and Rural (Non-
Delta) (acre-feet)

Applied 
Water

Deep Perc 
Applied 
Water

% Deep 
Perc

Field and Truck 11,192 3,520 31%
Pasture and Hay 59,372 19,809 33%
Rural Residential 21,028 9,146 43%
Vineyards and Orchards 23,535 6,022 26%
Total Irrigated Land Uses 115,127 38,497 33%

2018 IDC Model Report and Results
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 Maintained two Ag-Interests groundwater assumptions
o 100% pumping and 75% net pumping
 Developed example rate summaries and comparisons
o Basin prioritization – Ag-Interest 100% pumping and 75% net pumping
o Historical budget – Ag-Interest 100% pumping and 75% net pumping
o Combined – Ag-Interest 100% pumping and 75% net pumping
 Updated to reflect GSA 1 parcels and pumping only
 These are EXAMPLE rates only to evaluate the alternatives
o Pumping data will be updated prior to implementation

DEVELOPMENT OF EXAMPLE RATES
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DEVELOPMENT OF EXAMPLE RATES
(CONT’D)

Annual Parcel Rate 
($/Parcel)

GW Pumping 
Charge ($/AF)

Basin Prioritization (Ag 100%) $1.11 $2.52

Historical Budget (Ag 100%) $2.24 $0.49

Combined Allocation (Ag 100%) $1.64 $1.58

Basin Prioritization (Ag 75%) $1.11 $2.84

Historical Budget (Ag 75%) $2.24 $0.55

Combined Allocation (Ag 75%) $1.64 $1.78
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RESIDENTIAL (0.5 AF)
EXAMPLE RATE COMPARISON

Annual 
Parcel
Charge

Incremental 
GW Charge

Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 100%)

$1.11 $1.26 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
100%)

$2.24 $0.24 

Combined 
(Ag 100%) $1.64 $0.79 
Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 75%)

$1.11 $1.42 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
75%)

$2.24 $0.28 

Combined 
(Ag 75%) $1.64 $0.89 
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AG-RES (2.0 AF)
EXAMPLE RATE COMPARISON

Annual 
Parcel
Charge

Incremental 
GW Charge

Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 100%)

$1.11 $5.04 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
100%)

$2.24 $0.98 

Combined 
(Ag 100%) $1.64 $3.15 
Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 75%)

$1.11 $5.68 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
75%)

$2.24 $1.10 

Combined 
(Ag 75%) $1.64 $3.56 
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Potential State 
Intervention Fee = $400 



AG-VINEYARD/ORCHARD (123 AF/37 ACRES)
EXAMPLE RATE COMPARISON Annual 

Parcel
Charge

Incremental 
GW Charge

Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 100%)

$1.11 $309.87 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
100%)

$2.24 $60.08 

Combined 
(Ag 100%) $1.64 $193.94 
Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 75%)

$1.11 $262.15 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
75%)

$2.24 $50.82 

Combined 
(Ag 75%) $1.64 $164.08 

Potential State 
Intervention Fee = 
$5,220 15



AG-PASTURE/HAY (96 AF/32 ACRES)
EXAMPLE RATE COMPARISON

Annual 
Parcel
Charge

Incremental 
GW Charge

Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 100%)

$1.11 $241.85 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
100%)

$2.24 $46.89 

Combined 
(Ag 100%) $1.64 $151.37 
Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 75%)

$1.11 $204.60 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
75%)

$2.24 $39.67 

Combined 
(Ag 75%) $1.64 $128.06 

Potential State 
Intervention Fee = 
$4,140 
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AG-FIELD/TRUCK (131 AF/37 ACRES)
EXAMPLE RATE COMPARISON Annual 

Parcel
Charge

Incremental 
GW Charge

Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 100%)

$1.11 $330.02 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
100%)

$2.24 $63.98 

Combined 
(Ag 100%) $1.64 $206.56 
Basin 
Prioritization 
(Ag 75%)

$1.11 $279.20 

Historical 
Budget (Ag 
75%)

$2.24 $54.13 

Combined 
(Ag 75%) $1.64 $174.75 

Potential State 
Intervention Fee = 
$5,540 17



AG EXAMPLE ANNUAL PUMPING COST DISTRIBUTION
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EXAMPLE ANNUAL REVENUE DISTRIBUTION
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EXAMPLE ANNUAL REVENUE DISTRIBUTION (CONT’D)
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EXAMPLE ANNUAL REVENUE DISTRIBUTION (CONT’D)
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 Confirm final cost allocation between all customers and groundwater users
o Basin Prioritization reflects why the cost is incurred 

 Cost allocation results in the total costs to be collected from all customers (e.g., per 
parcel) and groundwater users (i.e., per AF) 

 Costs are then distributed to each customer class (water purveyor, ag-res, Ag, etc.)
o Based on each customer class number of parcels and groundwater use

 Provides the basis for the equitable allocation and distribution of costs for the 
Proposition 218 process

COST ALLOCATION AND RATE SUMMARY
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NEXT STEPS

 Confirm sub-committee recommendations:
o Cost allocation approach
o Budget levels to establish rate
o Hybrid approach – no opt out
o Support letter for County led rate setting approach

 Next subcommittee meeting
o Focus on final technical decisions to maintain project schedule
o Other rate/billing decisions (e.g., remediation pumping, commercial/industrial, etc.)

 Other questions or discussions
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DISCUSSION
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